AL-96 S5
A
IR
LE
SS
 A
U
TO

2 Clean paint passages of Airless spray gun with cleaning liquid, which is compatible with the used paint.
7. NOZZLE TIP SELECTION
NUMBERING SYSTEM
VTR200209		  Example:  VTR200    2    09
			   Nozzle Tip Serie
	 	 	 Pattern width
	 	 	 Orifice in inch
IMPORTANT: USE NOZZLE TIP WITH LARGE FIGURES OF LAST 2 DIGITS WHEN YOU SPRAY PAINTS OF
HIGH VISCOSITY OR EASILY CLOGGED.
PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY
PAINT DOES NOT
COME OUT
Nozzle tip is clogged. Clean nozzle tip and remove
foreign matter from hole by needle.
The paint is not fed. Inspect pump.
Operating air pressure is low. Set it at 4.0 ~ 7.0 bar
Filter in paint circuit is completely clogged. Clean or replace.
PAINT COMES OUT
WEAKLY
Pump fluid pressure is low. Increase fluid pump pressure.
Filter in paint circuit is clogged. Clean or replace.
Nozzle tip is worn or number of nozzle tip is too
large.  (Pump capacity is small compared with  nozzle
tip being used.)
Replace with new tip or proper
sized tip.
8. PROBLEMS CAUSES AND REMEDIES
9. ADJUSTING OF NEEDLE PACKING
WARNING
Be sure to stop pump, reduce paint pressure down to 0 pressure and stop operating air before
you adjust needle packing
IMPORTANT
Adjust needle packing in correct way.  If not done, it can cause failure such as slow gun opera-
tion (slow start and/or stop).
If leakage does not stop even after adjusting the needle packing, ask to your distributor to inter-
vene through the technical assistance service.
Paint can leak from leak detection hole of gun body due to wear of needle packing after long periods of use.
In case of temporary paint leakage, it is possible to temporarily stop the leakage with the following procedure. But
in this case, please intervene and inspect immediately the Airless gun, to avoid damage to the product and risk of
injury to the operator.
1 Stop operating air and reduce it down to 0 bar pressure.
2 Turn square screw at the back of gun body about 1/4 turn clockwise to tighten needle packing.
3 Check that paint does not leak from paint leak detection hole.
4 If leak still does not stop, turn the square locking crew another about 1/4 turn.
5 Supply operating air and check that square locking screw operates smoothly.
IMPORTANT AS FOR MARKED ITEMS (*), ASK TO YOUR DISTRIBUTOR TO REMEDY IT FOR YOU.
INCORRECT REMEDY CAN NOT ACHIEVE SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE.
PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY
PAINT DOES NOT
STOP SMOOTHLY.
(Paint leaks from the
gun tip).
Pump paint pressure is too high. Reduce paint pressure down to 250
bar (3.600 PSI)
Paint sticks to needle packing. Disassemble,clean or replace parts.*
Seat between needle bar set and nozzle gland set
is worn. Disassemble,clean or replace parts.*
PAINT LEAKS FROM
LEAK DETECTION
HOLE OF GUN BODY
Wear or damage of needle packing set. Disassemble,clean or replace parts.*
Wear or damage of needle set. Disassemble, clean or replace.
NOTE REFER TO THE AIRLESS TIPS SELECTION CHART ON PAGE 16,  TO FIND THE MOST SUITA-
BLE AIRLESS NOZZLE TIP.
8 9
ITEN AL-96 S5  Pistola  Automatica  AirlessAL-96 S5 Airless Automatic Spray Gun
IMPORTANTE